Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur

Appointments on compassionate ground

Office of the Principal

2640368, 2642789



DADA RAMCHAND BAKHRU SINDHU MAHAVIDYALAYA

NAAC RE-ACCREDITED WITH CGPA 2.62

Kaka Tilokchand Rughwani Marg, Panchpaoli, Nagpur-440 017. (India) E-mail: principalsmvnagpur@yahoo.in Website: www.smvnagpur.ac.in

Ref. No. SMV / 404 2017-13

Date : 15/11/2017

ORDER OF APPOINTMENT

To

Mr. Ashish Dilip Dhanwani Plot No. 480, Sindhi Colony, Khamla, Nagpur – 440025

In accordance with the sanction letter no. एनजीसी/अनुकंपा/नावि/मवि 3/11075, dated 18/09/2017 from Director of Education, (Higher Education), Maharashtra State, Pune and Joint Director of Higher Education, Nagpur Division, Nagpur vide letter no. उशिनाग/महा. अनुकंपा आदेश/6457/2017, dated 26/10/2017, the Principal is pleased to inform you that you are hereby appointed to the post of Laboratory Attendant (Open Category) on compassionate ground in the college on a starting pay of Rs. 5830/- p.m. in the time scale of pay of Rs. 5200-20200 + Grade Pay 1900/-.

Your appointment is on probation for **two** years from your date of joining. During the period of probation, your services can be discontinued by giving one month notice on either side.

After the completion of the probation period of one year normally you will be entitled to annual increment subject to your satisfactory performance and conduct and a report thereof from concerned head of the Section/ Unit.

Your services will be governed by the provisions of the University Act 1994, and the Statutes including Manuals, Ordinances, Regulations and Rules of the University for the time

Recieved Sacrepted

D:\SMV\JD\Anukampa\Ashish Dilip Dhanwani\Appointment\Appoint Order.doc

Page 1

Office of the Principal



DADA RAMCHAND BAKHRU SINDHU MAHAVIDYALAYA

NAAC RE-ACCREDITED WITH CGPA 2.62

Kaka Tilokchand Rughwani Marg, Panchpaoli, Nagpur-440 017. (India) E-mail: principalsmvnagpur@yahoo.in Website: www.smvnagpur.ac.in

Ref. No. SMV /____

Date : 15/11/2017

being in force and the Maharashtra Non-Agricultural Universities and affiliated colleges Standard Code (terms and conditions of Service of Non-teaching employees), Rules 1985 and/or the Rules of the Governing Body not inconsistent with the Act, Statutes, Ordinances, Regulations and Rules of the University.

You will be entitled to receive the allowances as per rules prevailing at present and as may be revised from time to time.

If your acceptance is not received upto <u>15/02/2018</u> your appointment is liable to be cancelled/ withdrawn.

In case you are accepting the appointment, you shall have to submit the discharge certificate from your present employer, if any, and will have to give an undertaking agreement in the prescribed form (enclosed) before joining the duties.

This order is also subject to the approval of the office of the Joint Director, Higher Education, Nagpur Region, Nagpur.

Note:- You have to submit the following documents for joining the service:-

Officiating Principal
Dada Ramchand Bakhru
Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur-17

- 1) A good moral character certificate from the Police Department.
- 2) Medical Fitness certificate issued by any registered Medical Practitioner.

Principal
Principal
Dada Ramehand Bakhru
Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur-17.

J. Cherian)

D:\SMV\JD\Anukampa\Ashish Dilip Dhanwani\Appointment\Appoint Order.doc

Page 2

To

The Principal Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya Nagpur-17.

Sub:- Joining Report.

Respected Sir,

With reference to your appointment order dated 15-11-2012. I am joining as **Laboratory Attendant** in this institution from today the **28-11-2017 forenoon**.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Nagpur

Date: 28-11-2017

Ashish Dilip Dhanwani Plot No. 480, Sindhi Colony, Khamla, <u>Nagpur - 440025</u>

महाराष्ट्र शासन

सहसंचालक, उच्च शिक्षण नागपूर विभाग नागपूर. जूने मॉरीस कॉलेज ईमारत परीसर सिताबर्डी,नागपूर. (दुरध्वनी क्र२५६१७१३ फॅक्स क्र०७१२-२५५४२१०)

Website.www.dirhe.org.in/jdnagpur

Email-jdhengp @rediffmail.com

क्रमांक:उशिनाग/महा.अनुकंपा/为スムえ/ 96

दिनांक :- ११/०८/२०१७

प्रति,

मा.शिक्षण संचालक, उच्च शिक्षण, म.रा.पुणे -०१

विषयं :- अनुकंपा तत्वावर नियुक्ती मिळणेबाबत.

श्री. आशिष दिलीप धनवानी

संदर्भ :- १. महाविदयालयाचे प्रस्ताव जा.क्र. सिंधुमिव/२००/१६ दिनांक १०/०९/२०१६ या कार्यालयाला प्राप्त दि.२३/९/२०१६

- २. या कार्यालयाचे त्रुटी पत्र उशिनाग/अनुकंपा/४६६/१७ दि. २५/१२/२०१६
- ३. महाविदयालयाचे त्रुटीपुर्ण प्रस्ताव जा.क्र.सिंधूमवि/०२/१७ दि. ०१/०४/२०१७
- ४.आपले पत्र क्र.एनजीसी/अनुकंपा/मिव३/९४७५/ दि.४ ऑगष्ट २०१७
- ५. महाविदयालयाचे त्रुटीपूर्तता पत्र सिंधुमवि/२२१/१७ दि. ८/८/२०१७

महोदय,

आपले उपरोक्त विषयाचे संदर्भिय पत्रान्वये सिंधु महाविद्यालयातील अनुकंपा प्रस्तावा संदर्भात सन् १९९८-९९ नुसार ३४ व सन् २०११-१२ नुसार ३१ प्रयोगशाळा परिचर पदे अनुज्ञेय व त्यानुसार २०१६-१७ मध्ये एकुण २७ प्रयोगशाळा परिचर पदे भरलेली आहेत व २०११-१२ मंजुर प्रयोगशाळा परिचर पदांप्रमाणे ४ पदे रिक्त आहेत, तरी रिक्त असलेल्या प्रयोगशाळा परिचर पदावर महाविदयालयाचे प्राचार्य यांनी शिफारस केल्यानुसार श्री. आशिष दिलीप धनवानी यांना प्रयोगशाळा परिचर पदावर नियुक्ती देण्याबावत शिफारस करण्यात येत आहे. महाविदयालयाने सादर केलेली माहिती सोवत जोडलेली आहे.

सहपत्र - वरीलप्रमाणे.

(डॉ.अंजली रहाटगांवकर)

सहसंचालक,उच्च शिक्षण, नागपूर विभाग,नागपूर

) प्रात - प्राचार्य, सिंधु महाविदयालय, नागपुर यांना माहिती व योग्य कार्यवाहीस्तव.

To

Honourable Principal,

Sindhu Mahavidyalaya,

Panchpaoli Nagpur.

Date . 07-09-2016

REF: Death of Mr. Dilip M. Dhanwani on 13-08-2016 (staff of your college)

SUB: Appointment of Mr. Ashish Dilip Dhanwani (son of deceased) on "Anukampa"

basis in the place of deceased mr. Dilip M. Dhanwani.

Respected Sir,

I deeply regret to inform you that my father named Mr. Dilip M. Dhanwani who was working in your college as laboratory attendant was passed away on 13th August 2016.

As in our family there is no one earning member except my deceased father, hence I request your goodself to please allow me to work in your above college in place of my father's designation i.e. laboratory attendant.

My bio-data as detailed below.

Full name - Ashish Dilip Dhanwani

Date of birth - 03rd December 1995

Edu. Qualification - SSC passed in March 2011.

HSC passed in February 2013.

Resi .address - Plot no. 480 sindhi colony ,khamla , Nagpur 25.

Mobile no. - 7350482915.

I trust you will look into the matter & give me a chance to work under your kind control on Anukampa's basis .

Thanking you .

your faithfully

Ashish Dilip Dhanwani

Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur

Availability of leaves

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE

To, The Principal, D.R.B. SINDHU MAHAVIDYALAYA, Panchpaoli, NAGPUR-440 017.

Sir.

I am unable to attend	my duty due to <u>Pensonal</u> wonk.
	I request you to Grantday/days Casual leave.
w.e.f. 26/12/2022.	to $\frac{26}{12} \frac{12022}{2022}$ and oblige.
Kindly permit me to leave the hea	dquarter Fromto
For Place	Nagpun.
Date: 27/12/2022.	Signature: Bhambon.
0	Full Name: DR. MEGHA BHAMBRZ
- rahatelace?	Designation: ASSISTANT PROFESSOR.
Signature of Head of the Dept. with remark.	

(FOR OFFICE USE ONLY)

Leave applied for is sanctioned / not sanctioned.

Principal
D.R.B. SINDHU MAHAVIDYALAYA
Nagpur-440 017

DADA RAMCHAND BAKHRU SINDHU MAHAVIDYALAYA, NAGPUR.

(DEGREE / JUNIOR)

LEAVE FORM

(For leave other than casual leave)

Name of applicant	: Milind M. Shinkh	ede			
Designation	: Associate Professi	W			
Type of leave	: Commuted leave				
Period	: From 26112/22	to 31/12/32			
	(both days inclusive)				
Grounds	: Personal work o				
Kindly permit me	to leave the headquarter From 26/12	122 to 31/12f22			
	For Place Mumbai				
Signature of App	plicant:				
	Muchmbyele				
Signature of H.O.D. with remarks.		Date: 24/12/12			
٥		Date: 29/12/12			
Up bag	FOR OFFICE USE ON	LY			
	cal Leave on 25/12/2017	Days _ 2704,2			
Post Asso	Pout	1245			
Signature of Re	nistrar	25840			
		Date:			
Remark of Prin	cipal	Date:			
Signature of Pri	ncipal Dada Rameliand Bakhru S'adhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur-17	Date :			
Remark of San	ctioning Authority				
Signature		Date :			
	\				
imatura					

To:

Date: 31/10/2022

The Principal, D.R.B. Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Panchpaoli, Nagpur - 440017.

Applicant: Dr. Himani Chandrashekhar Pandhumekar.

Subject: Application for grant of approval of Moternity Leave.

Respected Sir,

I, the undersigned am working as an Assistant Professor of chemistry, Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur. I am very glad to share that I am seven month pregnant. My latest sonography report shows that I am having fetus of avarrage 28 weeks approx. and the expected date of delivery is around 20/01/2023. on the basis of my medical conditions, my doctor Dr. Sachana Deshmuch have advised me to take proper rest and excessive excession Hence, I kindly request you to grant 180 days paid materially Leave with effective from 02/ November/ 2022. You are kindly requested to do the needful. Thanking you with anticipation.

(Dr. Himani (. Pandhurnekar)

(1) Medical certificate of Dr. Sadhana Deshmulch, Renulca Maternity and

(2) Somography report of gravid uterus dated 28/10/2022. E.N.T. Hospital, Naggur.

PS. 2022 . 81. 2000.

Officiating Principal Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur-17

10

Dr. AVINASH DESHM

M.S.(E.N.T) (BOM.) D.L.O., D.L.O. (LONDON) EAR, NOSE, THROAT SURGEON

Regn. No. 42162

Time: 6.00 pm to 8.30 pm

Dr. (Mrs.)SADHANA DESHMUKH M.D. D.G.O. (BOM)

OBSTETRICIAN & GYNAECOLOGIST

Regn. No. 51462

Time: 10 am to 2 pm

WEDNESDAY MORNING & SUNDAY CLOSED

Date 29 10 2020

WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN This is to certify that or (mrs) Himani Chandrashekhar Pandwerekar w/o (Mr.) chandrashekhar P. Pandhurnekar, age 38 yrs is registered in my, chandrashekhar Nagar Renuka Malekrily & 8. N. T. Hospital, Abhyankar Nagar Shraddhanand peth Square Nagpur. She is presently pregnant (27-28 weeks gestation). Het sonic expected date of delivery is 20/01/2023. It is advised to her to Take proper rest of avoid exersion hereafter.

Gehment

aka Maternity & ENT Hospital id, Abhyankar Nagar, Nagpur-10 Dr. Sadhana Deshmukh. M.D., D.G.O., (Born) Regn. No.51462 Obstetrician & Gynaecologist

RENUKA MATERNITY & E.N.T HOSPITAL

70, Abhyankar Nagar, Shraddhanand Peth, South Ambazari Road, Nagpur - 10, Hospital : 238119 Res.: 2231066 / 2242339

DISCHARGE CARD

RENUKA MATERNITY & E.N.T. HOSPITAL

70, Abhyankar Nagar, Shraddhanandpeth Sq., South Ambazari Road, Nagpur-440 010 Phone: 2238199

Dr.(Mrs.) SADHANA DESHMUKH

Dr. AVINASH DESHMUKH

M.D., D.G.O. Obstetrician & Gynaecologist Regd No. 51462 M.S., D.L.O. Ear, Nose, Throat Surgeon Regd No. 42162

Name: Mrs Himani Pandhurnelcar

Agel Sex: 371F

Hosp. Reg. No. 120

Dt. of Adm.: 02/01/2023

L.M.P.:

Dt. of Discharge: 07/01/2023

E.D.D. :

Diagnosis: Geliè escs Foz Previous escs & Gom & PIH

Relevant History:

Investigation:

Hb - 12.0 VARL

Urine - NAD Hbs Ag - |
Blaz - Otre HIV Neg

Blay - <78 Sickling - |

is - C-Tri L GM IV X2
is - methergine 2 cmp IV

Treatment given is - Dynapar 1 amp Im x 2
Gp - Coeamox 625 for 4 days
Tab - Chymarl Plus For 7 days

Operation Notes: Elective esus done I SA
Abdomen opened by Plannensteil muision
Transevers incision taken on uterus
Baby delivered by vertex.
Placenta & membrance delivered
uterus sutured in 2 layers & vicryl No 1
Abdomen setured in layers
Post - op uneventful

Treatment Advised: Haematinius

Baby Record

DOB 03/01/2023

TOB 8:19 Am

WT 2: 800 kg

SEX male

Review After 1 month.

Behnuly

Remuka Matemity & ENT Haspital 71, Abhyanker Nager, Nageu-10 Dv. Sarthana Dechrookin, ALD., D.G.O., (Som) Regn. No. 61452 Obstetrician & Gynescologist



Date: 28th April 2023

Place: Nagpur

To,

The Principal,

D. R. B. Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur.

Applicant: Dr. Himani Chandrashekhar Pandhurnekar, Assistant Professor, Chemistry Department.

Subject: Joining Letter after Availing the Six-Month Maternity Leave.

Respected Sir,

I, the undersigned today dated 28th April 2023 (Morning Session) am joining my duties in the Institute, after availing my paid six-month Maternity Leave started from date 02/11/2022 to 27th April 2023.

I kindly request you to grant permission.

You are requested to please do the needful.

Thank you.

(Himani C. Pandhurnekar)

D. R. B. Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Panchpaoli Road, Nagpur. (DEGREE / JUNIOR]

LEAVE FORM

[For leave other than casual leave]

八

			2	1 \	-	Waniani
	Name of Applicant	:	Dn. Rupo	ul_	1 <	0
	Designation	:	Assistar	+	Pro.	Wonjani fessor
	Type of leave	:	Du	4	Lea	VE
	Period		From 20/00/12	0 2 3	3	to 21/01/2023
	[both days inclusive]					
	Grounds	:	As a Res	ole	nce	pason in MS-DEED
			Workshop	O	1-1	Amravadi
7	Signature of Applicant Crupali T. Warjo					
		-				
	Signature of H. O. D. w	/2 vith	· 23 remarks.			Date: 19/01/23
			FOR OFFICE U	JSE	ONLY	<u>′</u>
	Earned & Medical Leav	ve o	n			Days
	Post					
	Signature of Registrar			٠		Date:
0	Remark of Principal					Date:
	Signature of Principal		1020ce			Date:
	Remark of Sanctioning	Aut	nority			
	Signature Royal		T.			Date:

Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur

A fully equipped Gym











Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur Health awareness programs

Blood Donation Camp at DRB Sindhu Mahavidyalaya



National Service Scheme (NSS) unit of Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya had organized blood donation camp on 3rd Feb 2023 in association with Jeevan Jyoti Blood bank. 51 people including students, teaching, non-teaching staff and many others donated the blood in the camp. Certificates, water bottles and refreshment had been given to the donors. 146 people came forward to test their Blood pressure, Hemoglobin, blood group etc. NSS volunteers assessed and helped in the camp. Dr. Vinky Rughwani, Chairman, Sindhi Hindi Vidya Samiti appreciated all the donors.



Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur Recreational Facility

Jhulelal Jayanti Celebration



Cultural Committee of the college celebrated Pujya Jhulelal Jayanti in Collegeauditorium on Thursday, 23 rd March 2023 at 11.30 a.m.Hon'ble Chairman, Dr. Vinky Rughwani, General Secretary, Dr. I. P. Keswani, Secretary, College Affairs Mr. Neeraj Bakhru, Mrs. Sangeeta Rughwani, Mr. Deepansh Rughwani and Officiating, Principal Dr. V. M.Pendsey graced the occasion. Many students and teaching and non-teaching staff members gave their wonderful performances and sang and danced to the tunes of Sindhi Bhajans. The colourful program was followed by Pallav and Mahaprasad. The program was carried out under the guidance of Vice Principals, Dr. Satish Tewani and Dr. Anand Thadani. The theme of the program was



conceptualized by Cultural Committee Incharge Dr. Leena Chandnani and Dr. Suman Keswani. Dr. Seema Achipala, Dr. Reema Kamlani, Mr. Amit Nanwani, Mrs. Laxmi Khilnani, Mrs. Renu Shamnani, Dr. Janavi Gumnani, Mrs. Harsha Chandnani, Dr. Richa Kalyani, Mrs. Sunita Tejwani, Mrs. Jyoti Jeswani, Mrs. Devi Methwani, Mrs. Sadnani, Ms Sarika Narayani, Ms Jaya Hingorani, Mr. Rajesh Jaisingani, Mr. Ramesh Madnani, Mr. Mahesh Asudani, Mr. Ashish, Mr. Laxman and Mr. Mohit worked hard to make this program a grand success.



Mehandi Competition



Cultural Committee of the college in association with Women Empowerment Cell organisedMehendi Competition on Wednesday, 10 th August 2022 in Dada Bakhru Auditorium.

54 girls enthusiastically participated in this mega event and applied Mehendi. Mrs. Sarla Keswani, Dr. Sangeeta Rughwani and Mrs. Simran Motwani graced the occasion as judges.

Ms Jannat Ansari of B.Sc Part 3 bagged 1 st prize, Ms Tanu Sharma of B.Com Part 1 won 2 nd prize and Ms Shainila Anjum of B.Sc 1 year bagged 3 rd prize. Ms Faraziya Firdos of B.Sc 1 st year, Ms Pallavi Raut of B.Com 1 year, Ms Sehar Hasan of B.Com1st year, Ms Sadaf Sayyed of B.Sc 1 st yearand Ms Krishika Bhojwani of B.B.A. Part 3 bagged consolation prizes.

All the girl students and teachers of the college also celebrated Rakshabandhan on this occasion. They tied 75 rakhis to 75 trees as country is celebrating 75 th Azadi ka Mahotsava. Dr. Zeenat Kashmiri, member Women Empowerment Cell guided the students for this activity.



Principal Dr. V. M. Pendsey, Vice Principals, Dr. S. V. Tewani, Dr. A. G. Thadani, Dr. Milind Shinkhede and Mr. Manoj Yenpendiwar (Junior College) and Dr. Yogesh Bhute, Coordinator, IQAC were present on this occasion. Dr. Suman Keswani compered the program where as Dr. Sapna Tiwari proposed a formal vote of thanks. Dr. Qureshi, member, Cultural Committee and Dr. Pinky Sonarghare, member, Women Empowerment Cell assisted the organization committee and students. The program was supervised by Cultural Committee and Women Empowerment Cell In charge Dr. Leena Chandnani.



The Gala Cultural Event







The college celebrated 50th Golden Jubilee year on 15th and 16th October 2023. The Cultural Committee organised Gala Cultural Event on this occasion on 16th Oct. The program began with the welcome dance by students. Amusical bonanza was organised in which students and judges sang melodious songs on live Orchestra. Twelve girl students performed Lavani depicting the culture of Maharashtra. Next in the series were the mesmerizing dances by students of B.Sc., B.Com, BBA, M.Com and M.Sc. who performed on Retro Bollywood theme. About 150 students participated in this mega event. The prizes were also given to the students who had earlier given auditions of acting, singing and dancing and had won in skit, singing and dance



competitions.

Shri Hansraj Ahir, Ex Home Minister State was the Chief Guest on this occasion.

Shri H.R.Bakhru, President, Sindhi Hindi Vidya Samiti, Dr. Vinky Rughwani, Chairman, Dr. I. P. Keswani, General Secretary, Mr. Neeraj Bakhru, Secretary, College Affairs and other Management members Mr. Madhu Rughwani, Mr. Pankaj Rughwani, Mr. Amit Bakhru, Mr. Rohit Keswani, Mr. Pravin Keswani, Mr. Devansh Rughwani, Mrs. Rashmi Bakhru, Mrs. Sangeeta Rughwani, Mrs. Sarla Keswani, Mrs. Shweta Bakhru, Mrs. Sanvi Keswani and Mrs. Mahek Bakhru were present on this occasion. Principal Dr. V. M. Pendsey, Vice Principals, Dr. Satish Tewani, Dr. Anand Thadani, Dr. Milind Shinkhede and Dr. Sunita Hiwarkar motivated the student performers and Cultural Committee members. Dr. Sapna Tiwari and Mrs. Anshu Chaudhary coordinated the Skit competition. Dr. Ajaz Qureshi and Dr. Kishor Deoghare were the Co- ordinators for singing competition. Dr. Suman Keswani conceptualized and coordinated the RetroBollywood theme dances. The vibrant medley of dances brought alive the journey of the Hindi film and music industry from the early 50's to the present times. The technical assistance was given by Dr. Trupti Sakhare. The Cultural Gala Event was carried under the guidance and supervision of Cultural Committee Incharge Dr. Leena Chandnani. The entire program was organised under the flagship of IQAC Coordinator, Dr. Yogesh Bhute and his team members.



Dada Ramchand Bakhru Sindhu Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur Recreational Facility

Canteen



